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)
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)
vs. )
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FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

The above-entitled matter came before the City of Cheyenne Personnel
Commission (“Commission”) on July 11, 12 and 13, 2007, for a contested case hearing
pursuant to the above-named Petitioner’s “Notice of Appeal and Request for Hearing”
filed with the Clerk of the Commission on May 10, 2007; the above-named Petitioner
appeared personally before the Commission, through his representative, Gay
Woodhouse; the City of Cheyenne appeared through Director, Rick Parish, Parks &
Recreation Director; and Michael D. Basom, City Attorney; and the Commission having
heard the testimony of the witnesses presented by the parties, having reviewed the
exhibits that have been admitted into the record of evidence before the Commission, and
having considered the arguments of the parties, does hereby make and enter the

following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. On February 12, 1981, the Petitioner was employed by the City of

Cheyenne, Cemetery Division, as a Heavy Equipment Operator (Tr., p. 168).



2. Over the course of the next 25 years, the Petitioner was eventually
promoted to Cemetery Director (Tr., p. 168).

3. Dennis Griess was Director of the Department of Parks and Recreation
from approximately 2003 through 2005. During this period of time, Mr. Griess was
Petitioner’s immediate supervisor. The last three appraisals of Petitioner's work
performance were conducted by Mr. Griess in February, 2003, February, 2004, and
March, 2005. (Exhibits 100D, 100E, and 100F). Mr. Griess retired from City
employment in 2005.

4. The Petitioner received satisfactory performance appraisals during his
career with the Cemetery Division. At least some of the performance appraisals that
were conducted prior to 2005 rated the Petitioner as exceeding the expectations of his
empioyer.

5. In 2005, Mr. Rick Parish became Interim Director and, in early 2006, was
named Director of the Department of Parks and Recreation. (Tr., p. 65). Mr. Parish did
not conduct any performance appraisals of the Petitioner during the period of time he
served as Interim Director. No performance appraisals of Petitioner have been
conducted since March, 2005.

6. In 2006, Petitioner was demoted to Assistant Cemetery Director, pursuant
to a reorganization of the Parks and Recreation Department. This reorganization placed
the Cemetery under the Parks Division. At the time, Mr. Brad Carnahan was Director of

the Parks Division. (Tr., p. 168).
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7. On May 8, 2007, Petitioner was terminated from his position as Assistant
Cemetery Director. (Exhibit 505).

8. Prior to the termination of his employment, Petitioner had not, at any
time, been subjected to any disciplinary action.

9. The process leading to the termination of Petitioner’s employment began
on or about April 2, 2007 when Mr. Parish and Mr. Carnahan met with James Anderson,
a former employee of the Cemetery Division whose employment had been terminated
because of Mr. Anderson’s inability to return to work following a work-related injury.

10.  During April 2, 2007 meeting, and in subsequent meetings, Mr. Anderson
told Mr. Parish and Mr. Carnahan that a steer carcass had been buried on the grounds of
the City cemetery at the direction of the Petitioner. Mr. Anderson also alleged, inter
alia, that tools and other equipment were missing from the shop on the Cemetery
grounds, that Cemetery employees played poker and other card games excessively, that
some Cemetery employees reported to work smelling of aleohol, that Petitioner sexually
harassed or permitted the sexual harassment of female seasonal employees, that
Cemetery employees watched pornographic materials during work hours using a DVD
player that had been brought in for that specific purpose, that one Cemetery employee,
with Petitioner’s knowledge and direction, had used a firearm to kill a injured fox that
was found on Cemetery grounds, and that other firearms had been discharged on
various occasions within the Cemetery to dispatch crows, gophers, and other animals.

11.  Mr. Parish began an investigation into the allegations that had been raised
by James Anderson. (TT., p. 114, pp. 423-426, pp. 432-433). On April 13, 2007, Mr.

Parish placed Petitioner on suspension with pay pending the conclusion of the
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investigation. (Tr., p. 70, Exhibit 501).

i2.  During the course of the investigation, Mr. Anderson advised Mr. Parish of
the site where he had buried a steer carcass on the grounds of the Cemetery. The steer
carcass was exhumed and photographed. (Tr., pp. 426-427, Exhibit 521 consisting of 77
photographs).

13.  During the course of the investigation, the Cemetery offices and shop were
searched by Mr. Carnahan and officers of the Cheyenne Police Department. Items
seized from the Cemetery offices and shop included a .22 rifle, .357 handgun
ammunition, approximately 40 decks of cards, cash, and poker chips.

14.  Petitioner testified that the .22 rifle was unloaded and no .22 ammunition
was found during the search of the Cemetery offices and shop. No pornographic
materials of any kind were found during the search. No .357 handgun was found or
seized during the search.

15.  Sharon Walsh, Jesse Viallalva, Blaine Smith, Joe Sanchez, and Bryce
Restivo all testified that James Anderson had a penchant for telling “tall tales.” During
his investigation, Mr. Parish did not make an attempt to verify whether James Anderson
had a reputation for truthfulness among his co-workers at the Cemetery.

16.  During the contested case hearing, James Anderson admitted that he has
been convicted of two felonies, which is inconsistent with his statement in his
employment application that he had been convicted of only one felony. (Exhibit 102).
Mr. Anderson also admitted that his civil rights have not been restored, which is
contrary to his representation in his employment application that his civil rights had

been restored.
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17.  Mr. Parish was not aware that Mr. Anderson was a convicted felon uritil
after he placed the Petitioner on administrative leave. Mr. Parish did not make further
inquiries regarding Mr. Anderson’s eriminal history during the sworn statement that he
took from Mr. Anderson on April 20, 2007.

18.  The investigation conducted by Mr. Parish included the taking of sworn
statements from Blaine Smith, George A, Repshire, Joseph V. Sanchez, Sharon Walsh,
and Bryce Restivo. Other than Mr. Repshire, all of these individuals confirmed that card
playing and poker games occurred during lunch hours and breaks. (Exhibits 516, 517,
518, 519, and 520). These individuals confirmed that Cemetery employees were
sometimes required to take late breaks or late lunches to accommodate the scheduling
of burial services.

19.  These individuals also confirmed that they complied with verbal directives
issued by Mr. Parish to stop using actual money (cash and coins) during poker games.
Mr. Parish’s directive resulted in employees using poker chips, instead of actual cash,
during poker games.

20.  Prior to the termination of the Petitioner’s employment, Mr. Parish did not
issue any written directives regarding card playing, poker games, or other forms of
monetary entertainment (such as football pools) on City property or during City time.
None of the Petitioner’s supervisors, including Mr. Parish, issued any written directives
or comments regarding these activities in Petitioner’s performance appraisals.

21. At no time, did Mr. Parish unequivocally instruct the Petitioner to remove
all playing cards and poker chips from the Cemetery offices and shop. At no time, did

Mr. Parish unequivocally instruct the Petitioner that employees were prohibited from
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playing cards on City property during their breaks and lunch hours.

22.  There is a significant conflict in the testimony of Mr. Anderson and the
Petitioner regarding the circumstances under which the steer carcass came to be buried
on Cemetery grounds.

23.  Mr. Anderson testified: (1) that he was directed by Petitioner to dig a hole,
4 or 5 feet deep, behind the dirt pile in Olivet Cemetery, (2) that he was told by
Petitioner that be did not need to do a utility locate because there were no utilities in the
area; (3) that the equipment he was using struck a power line as he was digging the hole
in the location selected by the Petitioner; (4) that Petitioner subsequently brought a
dead steer to the Cemetery and threw it into the hole, (5) that he was directed to bury
the dead steer; and (6) that Petitioner told Anderson that he had to bury the steer in the
Cemetery in order to avoid having to pay $500 to the owner from whom Petitioner had
leased the steer. (Exhibit 515, pp. 10-12).

24.  The Petitioner testified: (1) that he leases steers on a per head/per month
basis to use for roping practice; (2) that sometime in 2005, one of the leased steers died
on his property where his personal residence is located; (3) that he had dug or was
preparing to dig a hole on his property to dispose of the steer carcass; (4) that Mr.
Anderson stated that he could dispose of the carcass in a septic tank hole that he had
dug in connection with a private septic tank installation business that Mr. Anderson was
conducting; (5) that he accepted Mr. Anderson’s offer to dispose of the carcass; and (6)
that the last time he saw the carcass was when it was loaded into Mr. Anderson’s pickup
truck and hauled off of Petitioner’s property.

25.  The Petitioner further testified that he typically has to pay for leased steers
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that die while in his possession (Exhibit 101 A -G). The Petitioner further testified that
he believes the steer found on the grounds of the Cemetery may have been one that he
leased from one of the individuals whose names appear in Exhibit 101. The Petitioner
further testified that he was generally required by the terms of his lease agreements to
pay for the dead steers at the end of the lease period. See, for example, the Farner lease,
Exhibit 101 E.

26.  Inthe fall of 2004, Blaine Smith was present and engaged in the
performance of his duties at the Cemetery and was advised of a wounded fox in the
Cemetery. The wound was fatal and the animal was suffering. Blaine Smith discussed
the wounded fox with his immediate supervisor and with Petitioner. In addition, Blaine

Smith contacted the Cheyenne Animal Shelter and the Wyoming Game and Fish
Department for guidance.

27.  The Cheyenne Animal Shelter advised Blaine Smith that it could not
respond because the fox was a wild animal. The Wyoming Game and Fish Department
advised Blaine Smith that it did not have any officers who could respond and that the fox
should be euthanized or left to die.

28.  After consideration of the situation and discussions with his immediate
supervisor and Petitioner, Blaine Smith concluded that there was no alternative but to
purchase a firearm, herein a .22 caliber rifle, and shoot the animal.

29.  Petitioner approved Blaine Smith’s decision to euthanize the fox by

shooting the animal. The .22 rifle that was purchased by Blaine Smith to euthanize the
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fox was discharged approximately five times on Cemetery grounds, three discharges to
shoot the fox and two additional times to "sight- in" the weapon.

30.  Discharging a firearm within the city limits of the City of Cheyenne was,
and is, against the law. After the .22 rifle was used to kill the fox, it was stored in a closet
at the City Cemetery office until seized by Cheyenne Police Department.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Chapter XII, Section 1 (A), of the Personnel Rules and Regulations,
provides generally that an employee may be disciplined for cause. Section 1 (A) contains
a non-exclusive list of 18 separate types of misconduct that constitute cause for
imposition of discipline. This list includes insubordination, unsatisfactory work
performance, violation of department rules or policy, and violation of the City personnel
rules and regulations.

2. Chapter XII, Section 2, of the Personnel Rules and Regulations, requires
generally that department heads shall attempt to administer employee discipline in
progressive stages. Section 2.A., further directs department heads to consider the
following factors in determining appropriate disciplinary action:

1. Nature and extent of infraction.
2. Employee’s past record.
3. Effect on the operation of the department.

4. Effect of employee’s actions.
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3. Under Chapter XII, Section 2 of the Personnel Rules and Regulations,
progressive discipline is not required. Immediate termination is permissible in cases of
flagrant misconduct. Davis v. City of Cheyenne, 88 P.3d 481, 484, 2004 WY 43 (Wyo.
2004). However, Chapter X1, Section 3.C.1. also contemplates that termination of an
employee for disciplinary reasons is authorized when the Department head determines
that previous progressive disciplinary actions have not served to achieve corrective
results in an employee’s work performance.

4. In the event of discipline, Chapter X111, Section 3. D. of the Personnel
Rules and Regulations, grants employees, such as the Petitioner, the right to request a
hearing before the City of Cheyenne Personnel Commission, upon exhaustion of the
grievance procedures outlined therein. The Petitioner made a timely request for a
contested case hearing on his termination and the termination of his employment is
properly before the Commission under Chapter IV, Section 1 of the Rules and
Regulations of the City of Cheyenne Personnel Commission.

5. Under Chapter 1V, Section 8 of the Rules and Regulations of the City of
Cheyenne Personnel Commission, Petitioner has the burden to prove, by a
preponderance of the evidence, that the circumstances surrounding the termination of
his employment demand reversal or modification. The “preponderance of evidence”
standard is satisfied if the existence of a fact is determined to be more probable than its

non-existence.
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6. Pursuant to Chapter I, Section 6.b, (2) of the Rules and Regulations of the
City of Cheyenne Personnel Commission, the Personnel Commission is granted the
following powers:

Receive and make decisions on all disciplinary actions and
grievances properly brought before it which concern covered
employees. The Commission may affirm, modify, or reverse any
disciplinary action properly brought before it.

. Attachment A to the Statement of Termination issued on May 8, 2007, sets
forth seven separate determinations in support of the proposed termination of
Petitioner’s employment. (Exhibit 505).

8. With regard to determination #1 that Petitioner either brought or caused a
steer carcass to be brought to the Cemetery grounds and buried there at his direction,
the Commission is mindful of the requirement set forth in W.S. 16-3-108 that in
contested case proceedings no order shall be issued “except upon consideration of the
whole record . . . and unless supported by the type of evidence commonly relied upon by
reasonably prudent men in the conduct of their serious affairs.” In view of Mr.
Anderson’s criminal history, his penchant for telling “tall tales,” and his animosity
toward Petitioner that arose out of a verbal/written warning in May, 2006 (Exhibit 103),
the Commission finds that the Petitioner’s version of the events surrounding the death
of the steer and the removal of its carcass from his property is more probable than not.

There is no credible evidence that Petitioner knew, either before or after the fact, that

the carcass had been buried by Mr. Anderson on the grounds of the Cemetery. On
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consideration of the record as a whole, the Commission finds that it is more probable
than not that Mr. Anderson acted alone in burying the steer on Cemetery grounds.

9. With regard to determination #2 that Petitioner’s denial of knowledge that
a steer carcass had been buried on Cemetery grounds was dishonest in violation of
Chapter XI1, Section 1 (A)(6) of the City of Cheyenne Personnel Rules and Regulations,
the Commission finds, based on the conclusions of law stated in the preceding
paragraph, that it is more probable than not that Petitioner was not aware of the carcass
burial when he was first questioned about this matter on April 13, 2007.

10.  With regard to determination # 3 that Petitioner knowingly permitted a
Cemetery employee to bring a personal firearm onto Cemetery property to euthanize a
fox, the Commission finds that discharge of a weapon (herein a .22 caliber rifle) within
the confines of the City limits is unlawful for anyone but certified law enforcement
personnel in the course of their duties, which law and exception thereto are clearly
outlined in Sections 9.24.020 and 9.24.030 of City Code.

11.  Discharging the weapon in question was a violation of City Code, and
Petitioner’s approval of the discharge of the weapon constitutes unsatisfactory work
performance and violates the City Personnel Rules and Regulations

12.  The Petitioner engaged in misconduct in approving the use of a .22 rifle to
euthanize a fox. His misconduct created risks of harm to co-employees, City property,

and members of the public.
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